dural steps’ is investigated. The influence of a small error in the input is checked with the original simulation
results of NIROS (chapter 4). The noise metric which is used for this analysis is the SEL. For both the approach
and departure four observer locations were chosen to execute this small sensitivity analysis. These observer
locations are given in table 7.1. Finally, in section 7.4, the findings of the sensitivity will be combined with
conclusions of the research in order to answer the second research question.

Table 7.1: Observer locations sensitivity analysis

Approach Departure
No. x (m) y(m) No. x (m) y(m)

1 -400 0 5 400 0
2 -5000 0 6 5000 0
3 -5000 2000 7 5000 2000
4 -20000 0 8 15000 0

7.1. Change in atmosphere
The user input parameters among others contain the atmospheric constants. The default option is a temper-
ature of 15 ◦ C and 70 % humidity. This section describes the influences of deviations of these values. Both the
temperature and humidity are increased and decreased by 20 % for the approach and departure. The results
at the four observer points are given in table 7.2 and 7.3.

Table 7.2: Results change in atmospheric conditions approach, reference T=15 ◦ C RH=70 % humidity

+20% influence (dBA) -20% influence (dBA)
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Humidity 0 0.03 0.2 0.09 0 0.03 0.2 0.09
Temperature 0 0.02 0.15 0.07 0 0.03 0.24 0.12

47

48 7. Sensitivity analysis NIROS and possible improvements

Table 7.3: Results change in atmospheric conditions departure, T=15 ◦ C RH=70 % humidity

+20% influence (dBA) -20% influence (dBA)
5 6 7 8 5 6 7 8

Humidity 0 0.05 0.17 0.15 0 0.05 0.17 0.15
Temperature 0 0.03 0.11 0.1 0 0.07 0.23 0.2

For all the locations both an increase and decrease in humidity and temperature results in a slightly higher
noise levels. When the height of the aircraft increases (further away from the runway) the difference between
the standard values and the new ones increases. These small increases in noise level are due to the difference
in method applied. When adjusting the atmospheric conditions the ARP-866A method is used instead of the
SAE AIR-1845. This slightly changes the results, even when using the standard atmospheric conditions.

The outcome of the sensitivity analysis is remarkable because normally a higher temperature leads to